
Planning and Zoning Commission 

City of Lake Charles 

Meeting Agenda  

326 Pujo Street 
P.O. Box 900 

Lake Charles, LA 
70602-0900 

Council Chambers 5:00 PM Monday, August 11, 2025 

OPEN MEETING 

ROLL CALL 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

COMMISSION BUSINESS 

PREFNL 
25-18 

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS 
APPLICANT:   FRANK A. WOOD (FRANK WOOD SUBDIVISION) 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3 
& 2.4) in order to adjust current property lines involving two (2) residential lots, within a 
Residential Zoning District.    Location of the request is 3216 and 3218 Cyprien Lane. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed 
adjustment of current property lines involving two (2) residential lots will satisfy a previous 
request for a reduced setback VAR 25-30, within a Residential Zoning District. Therefore, 
staff recommends approval. 

MCU 25-12 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:   MICHAEL SHAMBLIN 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Minor Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-203(14)(a)) in 
order to reconstruct a church multi-use worship center utilizing a metal building with metal 
façade materials, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.  Location of the request is 3626 
Common Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to construct a new church building utilizing a metal building with vertical metal 
siding. This is a replacement structure from hurricane damage. The previous structure 
utilized a brick façade. Staff’s review revealed the proposed vertical metal siding does not 
appear to be architectural metal material and will utilize an exposed fastener system. 
Therefore, staff denied the MCU request. 

MAJ 25-07 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  THOMAS KAZECKI 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(i)) in 
order to maintain an unpermitted additional dwelling unit (previously accessory carport), 
within a Residential Zoning District.  Location of the request is 601 Contour Drive. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to 
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maintain an existing unpermitted additional dwelling unit (previously open carport) construct 
an additional dwelling unit on a .31-acre tract of land, within a Residential Zoning District. 
The property is bordered on all sides by single-family residential properties. Therefore, staff 
cannot forward a position of support. If approved, this structure is located within a special 
flood hazard area and shall be required to meet floodplain regulations. 

VAR 25-32 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  JEFF KUDLA, AIA 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a new 
driveway (curb cut) into a proposed parking lot less than 100ft. from the nearest intersecting 
street vs. the minimum 150ft., within a Residential Zoning District.   Location of the request 
is 2401 4th Avenue. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to construct a new driveway (curb cut) into a proposed parking lot less than 
100ft. from the nearest intersecting street vs. the max. 150ft. Any approvals are conditioned 
on the applicant adhere to any recommendations set forth by the Department of 
Engineering and Public Works Traffic Division. 

VAR 25-34 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:   ROBERT GUIDRY 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to establish a 
permanent food truck use with an elimination of all landscaping and buffer requirements, 
within a Business Zoning District.  Location of the request is 1001 E. Prien Lake Road. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to establish a permanent food truck use with an elimination of all landscaping 
and buffer requirements, within a Business Zoning District. While this is a unique exception 
to the code, strict conformity to the development standards would be a challenge 
considering the mobile nature of the business. Staff cannot forward a position of support 
unless a reasonable timeline for adherence to the development standards of the zoning 
code be established. 

VAR 25-36 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  ANTIOCH MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a 
parking area of crushed aggregate for a new church vs. the required use of concrete and/or 
asphalt, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 529 15th Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to 
construct a parking area of crushed aggregate for a new church vs. asphalt or concrete. 
Staff could find no hardship involved therefore cannot forward a position of support. 

VAR 25-37 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  QUA’LYNN JENKINS 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to maintain an 
existing unpermitted ground sign vs. required monument style sign and allow setback of 
10’2” from front property line vs. required minimum 15’, within a Mixed Use District.   
Location of the request is 2529 Lake Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed the applicant is requesting a 
variance in order to maintain an unpermitted ground sign vs. required monument style sign 
with a 10’2” front setback from front property line vs. required 15’, within a Mixed Use  
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Zoning District. The standard setback is 10’ from front property line, however this property is 
located on an arterial corridor requiring the additional 5’. 

VAR 25-38 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  RIBBONS OF HOPE/CCCSWLA (PATRICK MONTALBANO) 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to install a new 
1,960sq.ft. modular building to be used as an accessory use (medical clinic) to an existing 
medical office, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.  Location of the request is 1715 
Common Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed the applicant is requesting a 
variance to install a new 1,960sq.ft. modular building to be used as an accessory use 
(medical clinic) to an existing medical office. If approved, the building must meet all other 
development standards. 

VAR 25-39 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  DUHON AND PLEASANT ENGINEERS (BEAU PLEASANT, P.E.) 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to 1) reduce the 
required bufferyard along the East property line to 5’ vs. the required 15’ and 2) install 2 
additional curb cuts thereby exceeding the maximum allowable curb cuts by one for a 
proposed parking lot expansion, within a Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 
2001 Moeling Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed the applicant is requesting a 
variance in order to 1) reduce the required bufferyard along the East property line to 5’ vs. 
the required 15’ and 2) install 2 additional curb cuts thereby exceeding the maximum 
allowable curb cuts by one for a proposed parking lot expansion. The parking lot expansion 
must meet the landscaping requirements. 

VAR 25-40 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  JEREMY WILLIAMS 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a new 
1600 sq.ft. accessory building which would occupy 85% of the floor area of the existing 
principal structure vs the allowable 40%, within a Residential Zoning District.   Location of 
the request is 124 W. Claude Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to construct an accessory structure that will exceed 40% of the floor area of the 
principal structure (bringing it to 85% of the floor area of the principal structure). Staff could 
find no evidence of hardship; therefore cannot forward a position of support. 

VAR 25-41 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  JAMIE MEIBURG 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to convert an 
existing non-conforming pylon sign to a monument sign at 12ft. in height vs the required 
maximum 10’, within a Business Zoning District.  Location of the request is 2601 Ryan 
Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to 
convert an existing non-conforming pylon sign to a 12ft. in height monument type sign 
according to the new design standards for signage but exceeding the height max 
requirement of 10’.   Staff could find no evidence of hardship; therefore cannot forward a 
position of support. 

VAR 25-42 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  KPPM RADIO 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to deviate from  
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required exterior materials for new construction of a radio station within the Nellie Lutcher 
Overlay District, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.   Location of the request is 413 
Enterprise Blvd. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting to 
deviate from required exterior materials for new construction of a radio station within the 
Nellie Lutcher Overlay District.  Per code: Building facades shall be brick or stone and the 
façade material must turn the corner of the building a distance of no less than 12’. Applicant 
previously obtained a variance, VAR 24-64, for an increased front setback. Staff could find 
no evidence of hardship; therefore cannot forward a position of support. 

OTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURN 
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